Form PTO-1595

06/27/2011



RECORE

103627940

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: MCPU Polymer Engineering LLC Thomas M. Garrett Street Address: 708 S. Temescal, Ste. 101 Stuart L. Watson Xian Xian Du City: Corona State: California ZIP: 92879 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes X No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes X No Execution Date: \_February 18, 2011, by Thomas M. Garret; January 31, 2011, by Stuart L. Watson; and a California limited liability company February 11, 2011, by Xian Xian Du Nature of conveyance: x Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ়্ Other \_ Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 13/068,588 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes X No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Total Number of applications and patents involved: Name: John C. McMahon Street Address: PO Box 30069 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_40.00 X Enclosed City: Kansas City State: MO ZIP: 64112 Authorized to be charged to deposit account Please charge any additional fees to deposit account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 06/27/2011 HTON11 00000037 13068588 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and confedit and attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John C. McMahon June 20, 2011 Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

REEL: 026596 FRAME: 0080

## ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, transfer and convey to MCPU Polymer Engineering LLC, a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, and having a principal place of business at 708 S. Temescal, Ste. 101, Corona, CA 92879, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to my invention for improvements in METHOD FOR SYNTHESIZING HIGH MOLECULAR WEIGHT NATURAL OIL POLYOLS, in and to the application for Letters Patent of the United States therefor executed on the 18th day of February, 2011, and in and to the Letters Patent to be issued pursuant to said application, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent, or similar legal protection which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof or legal equivalent thereof.

1

PATENT REEL: 026596 FRAME: 0081 I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on applications aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent or similar legal protection for said invention to said MCPU Polymer Engineering LLC, the same to be held by said MCPU Polymer Engineering LLC for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent or similar legal protection are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

For said consideration, I hereby agree, upon the request of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute any and all divisional and renewal applications for said invention or improvements and any supplemental oath relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application that said assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for said considerations, I further agree, upon the request of said assignee, its successors,

legal representatives or assigns, in the event of said application or any division thereof, or Letters Patent issued thereon, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of my ability with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in the matters of preparing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. I hereby agree to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made, and I hereby covenant and warrant that as of the date hereof I am the true and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in said invention, application for Letters Patent aforesaid, and the Letters Patent which may issue pursuant thereto, and have the full right and power to convey the same, and that the same is free and clear of all liens, charges and encumbrances whatsoever, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

WITNESS my hand and seal this 18 day of february, 2010.

Thomas M. Garrett

STATE OF <u>California</u>)
COUNTY OF <u>Riverside</u>)
SS.

On this 18 day of Believing, 2010, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and county aforesaid, personally appeared Thomas M. Garrett, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Sept 13, 2013

CAROL LYNN HOLT
Commission # 1861531
Notary Public - California
Riverside County
My Comm. Expires Sep 13, 2013

WITNESS my hand and seal this 31 day of January, 2010.20 Usa
Stuart L. Watson
STATE OF Cacina ) SS. COUNTY OF Chesterfeile )
COUNTY OF Chesterfeeles)
On this 3/st day of January , 2010, before
me, a Notary Public in and for the State and county aforesaid,
personally appeared Stuart L. Watson, to me known and known to me
to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing
instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and
deed.
Joseful Cadment
My Commission Expires: //- 30-20/3
JANICE K. CADMUS Notary Public Commonwealth of Virginia 114728 My Commission Expires Nov 30, 2013

WITNESS my hand and seal this
Xian Xian Du
STATE OF Kansas ) COUNTY OF Crawford ) SS.
On this 11TH day of February , 2010, before
me, a Notary Public in and for the State and county aforesaid,
personally appeared Xian Xian Du, to me known and known to me to
be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing
instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and
deed.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
Nov 20, 2011
Motory Public Study of Kanasas  11/20/2011